ALCO meets every month and discusses market risk exposure. ALCO ensures that the Group operates within

regulatory and internal limits and approved policies and procedures.

In 2021, market risk was properly managed and the Group operated within limits.

  Stress Testing/scenario analysis

Stress testing is done by an independent Risk and Compliance function every quarter to ascertain impact on the

Bank’s capital adequacy of changes in interest rates, exchange rates and share prices. Based on the result,

management takes corrective steps acting on the advice of ALCO and the Board.

The following are the assumptions used:

1) Increase/(decrease) in interest rate by 1%, 2%, 3%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%.  The same is used to measure the level

of Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book.

2) Foreign exchange rate devaluation/appreciation by 5%, 10%, 25% and 50%.

3) Fall in share prices by 10%, 20%, 40% and 50%.

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC

56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2021

5. Risk Management (Continued)

(l) Market Risk (Continued)

 Exposure to Market Risk

 Foreign exchange exposures were as follows:

Consolidated

   2021   2020

Currency Assets

(K'm)

Liabilities

(K'm)

Net

(K'm) Sensitivity   Assets

(K'm)

Liabilities

(K'm)

Net

(K'm)

Sensitivity

USD 69 033 69 358 (325) (3.25)  97 181   96 186 995 9.95

GBP 7 253 7 258 (5) (0.05)  5 487   5 492   (5)   (0.05)

EUR 19 182 18 601 581 5.81  21 138  21 238 (100)   (1.00)

ZAR 533 299 234 2.34  105 278   (173)   (1.73)

INR - - - -  - - - -

JPY - - - -  - - - -

BWP - - - -  - - - -

OTHER - - - -  - - - -

Separate

USD 69 033 69 358 (325) (3.25)  97 181   96 186 995 9.95

GBP 7 253 7 258 (5) (0.05)  5 487   5 492   (5)   (0.05)

EUR 19 182 18 601 581 5.81  21 138  21 238 (100)   (1.00)

ZAR 533 299 234 2.34  105 278   (173)   (1.73)

INR - - - -  - - - -

A 1% strengthening of the Malawi Kwacha against the foreign currencies above at the reporting date will

increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown in the sensitivity column above.  The analysis

assumes that all other variables in particular, interest rates, remain constant.

A 1% weakening of the Malawi Kwacha against the currencies above at the reporting date would have

the equal but opposite effect.

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC

57

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2021

5. Risk Management (Continued)